MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 344

Chapter 343

AN ACT Relating to Farm Bureau Assistance in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 39, § 20, amended. Section 20 of chapter 39 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

Provided, however, that in Oxford county, the county commissioners shall allow not less than \$3,500 per year for the calendar years of 1943 and 1944.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 344

AN ACT Relating to the Compensation of the State Personnel Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1937, c. 221, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 221 of the public laws of 1937, as amended by chapter 196 of the public laws of 1941, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. State personnel board. There is hereby created and established a state personnel board. It shall be composed of 3 members, not more than 2 of whom shall be of the same political party. The members of the board shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council. One member of the board shall be designated by the governor as chairman. The term of all members of the board shall be 4 years and until their successors are appointed and qualified. Vacancies in the membership of the board shall be filled within 60 days after the vacancy occurred by the governor with the advice and consent of the council for the unexpired portion of the term. The members of the board shall receive \$5 \$10 a day for the time actually spent in the discharge of their duties and their necessary expenses.'

Effective July 9, 1943